Item

Security

Staging & turf

protection

Security
Staging

Outer oval

Security
Staging

Outer oval

Security
Staging
Outer oval

Security
Staging
Outer oval

Security
Staging
Production
Outer oval

Security
Staging
Production
Outer oval

A

EDEN PARK

Outline example concert schedule

Description

T-7 days
Security on site

Arrival of between 8 (local build) and 20 (international build)

trucks with turf protection and stage build
Forklifts & cranes delivered to site

T-6 days
Security on site
Turf protection
Stage build continues
Fencing arrives on site

T-5 days
Security on site
Turf protection complete
Stage build continues
Fencing build

T-4 days
Security on site
Stage build continues

Marqguee construction for bar, merchandise areas etc.

T-3 days
Security on site
Stage build continues
Install gates, toilets, bar facilities etc.
T-2 days
Security on site
Stage build complete
Arrival of up to 40 tucks with production equipment
Install bar facilities
Generators on site
T-1 days
Security on site
Stage build
Production build
Outer oval set up complete
Facilities for early arrivals in place
Food vendors on site

! Doesn’t include general deliveries or staff transport (e.g. food and beverage supplies)

2 personnel engaged on production only: excludes office based staff and catering staff

Estimated
truck
movements
(one way)?

~8-20

~8-20

~8-20

~8-20

~8-20

~20-40

~8-20

Estimated no.

of staff?

20-50

20-50

20-50

10

10
20-50
20

10
20-50

20
10
150 - 200
30

30
0
150 - 200



Early arrivals

Security
Truck stacking

Production
Early arrivals
Ticketing
Catering
Sound check
Gates open
Arrivals

Local act
Support act
Main act

Buses

Production

Production

Staging

A

EDEN PARK

First arrivals of GA patrons on outer oval (estimate of no. of
people)

Show day
Security on site
Truck & container layover under western concourse, in south
stand tunnel, and in south stand carpark (limited)
Production build complete
GA patrons arrive throughout the day on to outer oval
Ticketing staff on site
Catering staff on site

Subject to consent conditions
Park has ability to admit up to 1000 people/minute
PT arrivals from Kingsland & Morningside Stations, bus arrivals
from south along Sandringham Road
Integrated ticketing assumed / compulsory.
30 min approx.

. 4-6 hours total
45 min approx.
Upto3hrs
Buses stack in offsite St Lukes carpark or alternative location, and
queue along Sandringham Road close to main act finishing
Production strip out commences during main act, continues after
stadium cleared

T+1 days
Production pack out complete
T+ 2-3 days

Stage pack out complete
Turf protection removal complete

300

150 - 200
Up to 5000
20-50

Up to 1900

~up to 40

~20-40

~18-20



