

## Outline example concert schedule

ltem	Description	Estimated truck movements (one way) <sup>1</sup>	Estimated no. of staff <sup>2</sup>
	T-7 days		
Security	Security on site		6
Staging & turf	Arrival of between 8 (local build) and 20 (international build)	~8-20	20-50
protection	trucks with turf protection and stage build		
	Forklifts & cranes delivered to site	3	
	T-6 days		
Security	Security on site		6
Staging	Turf protection	~8-20	20-50
	Stage build continues		
Outer oval	Fencing arrives on site	4	
	T-5 days		
Security	Security on site		6
Staging	Turf protection complete	~8-20	20-50
	Stage build continues		
Outer oval	Fencing build		10
	T-4 days		
Security	Security on site		10
Staging	Stage build continues	~8-20	20-50
Outer oval	Marquee construction for bar, merchandise areas etc.	2	20
	T-3 days		
Security	Security on site		10
Staging	Stage build continues	~8-20	20-50
Outer oval	Install gates, toilets, bar facilities etc.	6	
	T-2 days		
Security	Security on site		20
Staging	Stage build complete		10
Production	Arrival of up to 40 tucks with production equipment	~20-40	150 - 200
Outer oval	Install bar facilities		30
	Generators on site	2	
	T-1 days		
Security	Security on site		30
Staging	Stage build	~8-20	0
Production	Production build		150 - 200
Outer oval	Outer oval set up complete		
	Facilities for early arrivals in place		
	Food vendors on site		

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Doesn't include general deliveries or staff transport (e.g. food and beverage supplies)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Personnel engaged on production only: excludes office based staff and catering staff



Early arrivals	First arrivals of GA patrons on outer oval people)			
	Show	v day		
Security	Security on site		300	
Truck stacking	Truck & container layover under western concourse, in south			
	stand tunnel, and in south stand carpark (limited)			
Production	Production build complete		150 - 200	
Early arrivals	GA patrons arrive throughout the day on		Up to 5000	
Ticketing	Ticketing staff on site		20-50	
Catering	Catering staff on site		Up to 1900	
Sound check				
Gates open	Subject to consent conditions			
Arrivals	Park has ability to admit up to 1000 people/minute			
	PT arrivals from Kingsland & Morningside			
	from south along Sandringham Road			
	Integrated ticketing assumed / compulse			
Local act	30 min approx.			
Current ant		4-6 hours total		
Support act	45 min approx.			
Main act	Up to 3 hrs	altowestive leastice and		
Buses	Buses stack in offsite St Lukes carpark or			
Production	queue along Sandringham Road close to main act finishingProduction strip out commences during main act, continues after		~up to 40	
Production	stadium cleared		up to 40	
	T+1	dave		
Production	Production pack out complete	uays	~20-40	
rioduction	T+ 2-3	R days	20-40	
Staging	Stage pack out complete		~18-20	
	Turf protection removal complete	lete		